

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1548th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 26, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member (Sick Leave)

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-059

RESOLUTION APPROVING BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 10-05, SERIES OF 2010 OF BARANGAY MA-AO, THIS CITY, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE DECLARING A PORTION OF BONIFACIO STREET (TH STREET EAST OF THE PUBLIC MARKET THAT LEADS TO HDA. FERMINA) AS A ONEWAY STREET IN ORDER TO ENSURE THE SMOOTH FLOW OF TRAFFIC AND TO MINIMIZE ACCIDENTS IN THE AREA".

WHEREAS, in a letter dated January 12, 2011 from the Punong Barangay of Barangay Ma-ao, this city, address to this Honorable body, is the Barangay Ordinance No. 10-05, series of 2010, for review;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government and after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding all requisites to be in order and not contrary to law and within its power to impose, it is the consensus of the Committee to approve said Barangay Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to approve Barangay Ordinance No. 10-05, Series of 2010 of Barangay Ma-ao, this City entitled: "An Ordinance Declaring a Portion of Bonifacio Street (TH Street East of the Public Market that Leads to Hda. Fermina) as a Oneway Street in Order to Ensure the Smooth Flow of Traffic and to Minimize Accidents in the Area".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)